
1 

RESOLUTION NO. 3910 

 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KELLER, 

TEXAS, APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH J. VOLK CONSULTING, INC., OF 

SOUTHLAKE, TEXAS, RELATING TO THE NORTH MAIN WATER LINE 

IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT; FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT; 

AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 

1 RELATING THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF KELLER, 

TEXAS. 

 

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2016, the City of Keller, Texas 

entered into a professional services 

agreement with J. Volk Consulting, Inc., of 

Southlake, Texas for the North Main Water 

Line Improvements Project; and  

 

WHEREAS, detailed survey work identified the need for 

an easement; and 

 

WHEREAS, amendment No. 1 is in the amount of 

$3,250.00 and will increase the original 

contract amount of $47,300.00 by 6.87% to a 

new contract amount of $50,550.00. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS: 

 

Section 1: THAT, the above findings are hereby found to 

be true and correct and are incorporated 

herein in their entirety. 

 

Section 2: THAT, the City Council of the City of 

Keller, Texas hereby approves Amendment No. 

1 to the Professional Services Agreement 

with J. Volk Consulting, Inc., of Southlake, 

Texas, relating to the North Main Water Line 

Improvements Project, for the Public Works 

Department; in the total amount of 

$3,250.00, in accordance with the terms and 

conditions set forth in said amendment No. 

1, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”; and 

further authorizes the City Manager to 

execute said amendment No. 1 relating 

thereto on behalf of the City of Keller, 

Texas. 



2 

 

Section 3: THAT, the cost of Amendment No. 1 to the 

Professional Services Agreement with J. Volk 

Consulting, Inc., of Southlake, Texas shall 

be paid from the Fiscal Year 2017-2018 

Annual Operating Budget. 

 

Section 4: THAT, this resolution shall be effective 

upon its adoption. 

 

AND IT IS SO RESOLVED. 

 

Passed by a vote of 7 to 0 on this the 15th day of 

August, 2017. 

 

 

 CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS 
 

 

 

 BY: ________________________ 

  P.H. McGrail, Mayor 
 

 

ATTEST: 
 

 

______________________________________ 

Kelly Ballard, City Secretary 
 

Approved as to Form and Legality: 
 

 

_________________________________ 

L. Stanton Lowry, City Attorney 


